

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MIKE COLLINS,
FRANK GREENE, and
NATURES DISCOUNT, INC.,
Individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADSURFDAILY, INC.,
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
THOMAS ANDERSON BOWDOIN, JR.,
WALTER CLARENCE BUSBY, JR., and
ROBERT GARNER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-cv-00100
Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer

**DEFENDANT BUSBY, JR.'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**DEFENDANT BUSBY, JR.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Jonathan W. Emord
Andrea G. Ferrenz
Peter A. Arhangelsky
Emord & Associates, P.C.
11808 Wolf Run Lane
Clifton, VA 20124
P: 202-466-6937
F: 202-466-6938
Email: jemord@emord.com

Counsel to Clarence Busby, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

I. Background 2

II. Standard for Failure to State a Claim 9

A. Rule 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss9

B. The Record “Incorporated by Reference” in Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Properly Considered Without Converting Rev. Busby’s Motion to Dismiss Into a Motion for Summary Judgment10

III. Plaintiffs' Suit Is Barred By the Doctrine of Res Judicata 12

A. Plaintiffs’ Action Is Barred Because it Involves “the Same Claims or Causes of Action” as the Government’s Case in *United States of America v. 8 Gilcrease Lane, Quincy, Florida 32351, et al.*, D.D.C. No. 1:08-cv-02205-RMC13

B. Plaintiffs’ Action Is Barred Because It Involves “the Same ... Privies” as the Government’s Case in *United States of America v. 8 Gilcrease Lane, Quincy, Florida 32351, et al.*, D.D.C. No. 1:08-cv-02205-RMC....15

C. Plaintiffs’ Action Is Barred Because There Has Been “a Final, Valid Judgment on the Merits”21

D. The United States District Court for the District of Columbia Is a “Court of Competent Jurisdiction”24

IV. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Sue Rev. Busby Because They Have Suffered No Injury-In-Fact from Rev. Busby 24

V. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Because Rev. Busby and Golden Panda Were Never Associated with ASD 27

A. Plaintiffs Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that Future Harm Is Likely to Occur27

B. Plaintiffs Failed to Allege Any Facts Demonstrating a Sufficient Injury Under RICO29

C. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim that Rev. Busby Was Involved in a “Common Enterprise” Under RICO31

D. Plaintiffs' Allegations of Fraud Concerning Rev. Busby Must Be Considered Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 9(b) and Are Deficient Thereunder, Warranting Dismissal	33
VI. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim Alleging a Breach of Fiduciary Duty	35
VII. Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AMA v. United Healthcare Corp., 588 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 30

Apotex, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13

Austin v. U.S., 509 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 18

Autera v. Robinson, 419 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 23

Baker v. Henderson, 150 F.Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2001) 10

Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades, 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 30

Barlow v. McLeod, 666 F.Supp. 222 (D.D.C. 1986) 31, 33

Bayou Fleet, Inc. v. Alexander, 234 F.3d 852 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 9

Blonder-Tongue Labs, Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found., 402 U.S. 313 (1971)..... 12

Browning v. Clinton, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 9, 27

Burns v. Fincke, 197 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1952)..... 22

Chandamuri v. Georgetown University, 274 F.Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 9

Chelsea Condominium Unit Owners Ass’n v. 1815 A. St., Condominium Group, LLC, 468 F.Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2007) 34

Church of Scientology Intern. v. Eli Lilly & Co., 848 F.Supp. 1018 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 36

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 28

* *City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma*, 357 U.S. 320 (1958)..... 16, 17

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 25

Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen, 333 U.S. 591 (1948) 12

Communities for a Great Northwest, Ltd. v. Clinton, 112 F.Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2000) 25

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2006) 29

Diaz Vicente v. Obenauer, 736 F.Supp. 679 (E.D.Va. 1990) 36

Drake v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Evans v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20773, No. 04-2185 (D.D.C. Mar. 23, 2007)..... 12

Fay v. South Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist., 802 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 24

First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp., 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 29

Goldstein v. S & A Restaurant Corp., 622 F.Supp. 139 (D.D.C. 1985) 36

Greenberg v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, 968 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1992) 23

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao, 226 F.Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002) 10

Hallco Mfg. Co. v. Foster, 256 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 21

Hargraves v. Capital City Mortg. Corp., 140 F.Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000) 32

Harper Plastics, Inc. v. Amoco Chemicals Corp., 657 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 21, 22

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc., 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) 29

Hopper v. Financial Management Systems, Inc., No. 96-456 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 1997)..... 36

I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund v. Indus. Gear Mfg. Co., 723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 13

In re Connaught Properties, Inc.,176 B.R. 678 (Bkrtcy.D.Conn. 1995)..... 22

Iyengar v. Barnhart, 233 F.Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002) 27

Jackson v. North Bank Towing Corp., 213 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. La. 2000)..... 20

Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 34

Lance v. Dennis, 546 U.S. 459 (2006)..... 16, 17

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A., 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003). 29

Lipton v. MCI Worldcom, Inc., 135 F.Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 2, 7, 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 25

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) 25

Marcus v. AT&T, 938 F.Supp. 1158 (S.D.NY. 1996)..... 10

Mo’s Express, LLC v. Sopkin, 441 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

Moment v. Reardon, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37297 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2007)..... 13, 14

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)..... 12, 19

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan, 322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 30

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983) 20

New Jersey Coalition for Fair Broadcasting v. FCC, 580 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 18

Page v. United States, 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 13, 15

Paul v. Judicial Watch Inc., 542 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 36

Philips v. Bureau of Prisons, 591 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 2, 10

Polsby v. Thompson, 201 F.Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 21

Samuels v. N. Telecom, Inc., 942 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1991) 22

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., 473 U.S. 479 (1985) 29

Slattery v. Costello, 586 F. Supp. 162 (D.D.C. 1983) 30

Smalls v. United States, 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc., 128 S.Ct. 2531 (2008)..... 25

Stanton v. Dist. of Columbia Ct. of Appeals, 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12

State of Wyo. v. State of Colo., 286 U.S. 494 (1932) 16

Taylor Woodrow Homes Florida, Inc. v. 4/46-A Corp., 850 So. 2d 536 (Fla. App. 5 Dist. 2003) 37

Thomas v. New York City, 814 F.Supp. 1139 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 24

U.S. v. White, 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 30, 32

United States of America v. 8 Gilcrease Lane, Quincy, Florida 32351, et al., D.D.C. No. 1:08-cv-01345-RMC..... 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 18, 26, 28, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37

United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms, 465 U.S. 354 (1984)..... 18

United States v. Perholtz, 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 32

White v. Fosco, 599 F. Supp. 710 (D.D.C. 1984) 30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 1956..... 4, 18, 33
18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 4, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1962..... 29, 30, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 1, 17, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1981..... 4, 18
18 U.S.C. § 983..... 6
28 U.S.C. § 1345..... 24
28 U.S.C. § 1355..... 24
28 U.S.C. § 1395..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro 11..... 32
* Fed. R. Civ. Pro 12..... 1, 9, 11, 21
* Fed. R. Civ. Pro 9..... 1, 26, 33, 34
Fed. R. Evid. 201 2, 10

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 23(2) (1982) 13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 8.10 19
